any proposed constitutional amendment, including the exercise of any powers by the 
Constitutional Amendments Publication Commission.  

Sec. 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Secretary of State for fiscal year 1983-84 the sum of five thousand five hundred seventy 
dollars ($5,570) to implement this act.  

Sec. 4.  This act is effective upon ratification.  

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 20th day of 
July, 1983.